

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

CHAP. 83

Sec. 14. Compensation of officers. When not otherwise provided herein, the compensation and fees of officers of said town shall be fixed by a vote of the council.

Sec. 15. Payments from treasury limited. No money shall be paid out of the town treasury except by order issued and signed by the councillors or their representative authorized for the purpose and presented to the treasurer of said town at time of payment.

Sec. 16. Bonds of officials. The council of said town shall require a bond with sufficient surety or sureties satisfactory to said council, from all persons trusted with the collection, custody, or disbursement of any of the moneys of the said town; and may require such bond from such officials as it may deem advisable. The premiums on said bonds shall be paid by the town.

Sec. 17. Repealing clause. All acts or parts of acts and by-laws inconsistent herewith in so far as they relate to the town of Norway, in the county of Oxford, are hereby repealed. Provided, however, that this act shall not affect any of the private or special acts or resolves pertaining to the town of Norway which are not inconsistent with this act; and provided further that in all matters not covered by this act and not inconsistent therewith the general statute shall prevail.

Sec. 18. Referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of this legislature for the purpose of permitting its acceptance or rejection by the legal voters of the town of Norway at any annual or special town meeting legally called to consider the acceptance of this act, prior to the 2nd Monday in March, 1938; an appropriate article being inserted in the call for said meeting.

If a majority of the qualified voters of the town, present and voting, vote in favor of the acceptance of this act, it shall become operative as soon as a certificate of such vote shall have been filed by the town clerk with the secretary of state.

Approved April 16, 1937.

Chapter 83

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Judge of the Old Town Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1903, c. 153, § 9, amended. Section 9 of chapter 153 of the private and special laws of 1903 is hereby amended to read as follows:

1.10

· :

BLACK STREAM LOG DRIVING COMPANY

CHAP. 84

'Sec. 9. Location of court; salary of judge; salary of recorder. Said court shall be held at such place as the city of Old Town shall provide and said city shall have power and it shall be its duty to raise money to provide a proper place for said court and its officers and suitably furnish, warm and light the same. The salary of the judge of said court is hereby continued at one thousand dollars, shall be \$1100, annually; that of the recorder is hereby fixed at \$200, \$500, annually, and both of said salaries are to be paid quarterly, with all other expenses of said court, from the treasury of the county of Penobscot.'

Approved April 16, 1937.

Chapter 84

AN ACT to Incorporate Black Stream Log Driving Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Incorporation of Black Stream Log Driving Company. Clifton S. Humphreys, Oscar H. Clark and Philip C. Humphreys, all in the state of Maine, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate under the name of Black Stream Log Driving Company, with all the rights, powers and privileges of log driving corporations.

Sec. 2. Capital stock. Said corporation may issue its capital stock to an amount not exceeding \$10,000 to be divided into shares of \$100 each.

Sec. 3. May improve Black stream and its tributaries and construct dams, etc. Said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to improve Black stream, so-called, located in the county of Somerset, from the source and tributaries of said stream to its mouth where it joins the east branch of the Kennebec river, for the purpose of driving logs, lumber and pulpwood, by widening, deepening and removing obstructions from said stream by the construction of dams, side dams and sluice ways therein, and by the erection of booms, side booms and piers, and by making or causing to be made such changes in existing dams as may be necessary or proper therein, if any, to facilitate the floating of logs, lumber and pulpwood, from the source and head waters of said stream, in the county of Somerset to its mouth where it joins the east branch of the Kennebec river.

Sec. 4. Eminent domain. Said company for the purposes aforesaid, may take all necessary lands and materials for building said dams, side dams, bunters, piers, booms, rack-booms, shore-holds, and fastenings and for making said improvements, and may flow contiguous lands so far as is

492

- 719